

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANNA MOHR-LERCARA, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,
OPTUM, INC., and OPTUM RX, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 7:18-cv-1427

Judge Vincent Briccetti

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Steven J. Wells (admitted pro hac vice)
well.steve@dorsey.com
Michelle S. Grant (admitted pro hac vice)
grant.michelle@dorsey.com
Andrew Holly (admitted pro hac vice)
holly.andrew@dorsey.com
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

Christopher G. Karagheuzoff
karagheuzoff.christopher@dorsey.com
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019-6119

*Attorneys for Defendants Oxford Health
Insurance, Inc., Optum, Inc., and Optum Rx, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ARGUMENT	1
I. MOHR HAS FAILED TO EXHAUST HER ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	1
II. MOHR IS NOT ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL BENEFITS.....	2
A. Mohr’s 2011–2013 Plans Did Not Entitle Her to the Pharmacy Rate	2
B. Mohr’s Cost-Share in 2014–2016 Was Not Limited to the Pharmacy Rate.....	4
C. Oxford’s Interpretation of Plan Language Is Entitled to Deference	4
III. THE OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED ON MOHR’S ADDITIONAL ERISA CLAIMS (COUNTS II– VI).....	6
IV. MOHR’S RICO CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	8
A. Mohr Offers No Evidence that Optum Intended to Defraud	8
B. Mohr Offers No Evidence that Optum Controlled the Pharmacies	9
C. Mohr Fails to Provide Evidence that Optum and Oxford Conspired.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aramony v. United Way of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Costello v. Norton</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16755 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 1998)	9
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Easter v. Cayuga Med. Ctr. at Ithaca Prepaid Health Plan</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 608 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Halberg v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	7
<i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1, 8
<i>O’Malley v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 896 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i>	9
<i>Rapaport v. Barstool Sports, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59797 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021)	4
<i>Roche Diagnostics GmbH v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978).....	10

Satter v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112734 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2019).....5

Schuman v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113375 (D. Conn. July 9, 2019).....5

United States v. Guadagna,
 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....9

United States v. Starr,
 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....9

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....7

Whelehan v. Bank of Am. Pension Plan for Legacy Cos.-Fleet-Traditional Benefit,
 621 F. App’x 70 (2d Cir. 2015)7, 8

Wilson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135396 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)5

Statutes

ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B).....6, 7, 8

ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....7, 8

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(18)2
